# **REPUBLIC OF KENYA**







# KENYA COUNTRY PROGRAMME 2016-2020

(Support to the Public Financial Management Reform Strategy in Kenya)

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1<sup>ST</sup> JULY 2017-30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2018

**NOVEMBER 2018** 

ACI	RONYMS	S	4
1.0.	BAC	KGROUND	5
2.0	INTR	RODUCTION AND SCOPE OF THE RDE SUPPORT TO THE PFMR STRATI	EGY IN
KEI			
3.0	PRO	GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS	7
		OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF BUDGET	
	3.1.1	Introduction	
	3.1.2	Interventions Supported	
	3.1.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.1.4	Budget Performance	
	3.2	OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL	
	3.2.1	Introduction	
	3.2.2	Interventions Supported	
	3.2.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.2.4	Budget Performance	11
	3.3	KENYA REVENUE AUTHORITY	12
	3.3.1	Introduction	12
	3.3.2	Interventions Supported	12
	3.3.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.3.4	Budget Performance	15
	3.4	THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL 'S DEPARTMENT	16
	3.4.1	Introduction	16
	3.4.2	Interventions Supported	16
	3.4.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	17
	3.4.4	Budget Performance	20
	3.5	INTERNAL AUDITOR GENERAL DEPARTMENT	21
	3.5.1	Introduction	21
	3.5.2	Interventions Supported	21
	3.5.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.5.4	Budget Performance	25
	3.6	INTEGRATED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM	_
	3.6.1	Introduction	
	3.6.2	Interventions Supported	27
	3.6.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.6.4	Budget Performance	
		MINISTRY OF DEVOLUTION AND PLANNING- STATE DEPARTMENT OF PLAN	
	AND S	STATISTICS	31
	3.7.1	Introduction	
	3.7.2	Interventions Supported	31
	3.7.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.7.4	Budget Performance	32
	3.8	MACRO AND FISCAL AFFAIRS	33
	3.8.1	Introduction	
	3.8.2	Interventions Supported	
	3.8.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	
	3.8.4	Budget Performance	
		INTERGOVERNMENTAL FISCAL RELATIONS	
	3.9.1	Introduction	
	3.9.2	Interventions supported	36

	3.9.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	36
	3.9.4	Budget Performance	39
	3.10 P	ROGRAMME MANAGEMENT-PFM REFORMS SECRETARIAT	40
	3.10.1	Introduction	
	3.10.2	Interventions Supported	40
	3.10.3	Planned Activities/Actual Achievements	40
	3.10.4	Budget Performance	50
4.0	CONC	CLUSION AND WAY FORWARD	51
5.0	ANNE	X 1: DED ANNUAL TARGETS	52
6.0 JUL		X 2: SUPPORT TO PFMR STRATEGY - DANIDA FINANCIAL POS O JUNE 2018	
7.0		X 3: SUPPORT TO PFMR STRATEGY - DANIDA FINANCIAL POS	
JUL	Y 2017 TO	O OCTOBER 2018	61

# **ACRONYMS**

AGD Accountant General's Department
CIDPs County Integrated Development Plans
CISA Certified Information Systems Audit

DFC DANIDA Fellowship Centre GRB Gender Responsive Budgeting

IFMIS Information Financial Management Information System

IGFR-D Intergovernmental Fiscal Relations Department ISACA Information Systems Audit and Control Association

IT Information Technology

KGSP Kenya Governance Support Programme

KRA Kenya Revenue Authority

MDAs Ministries Departments and Agencies

MTP Medium Term Plan

OAG Office of the Auditor General OCOB Office of Controller of Budget

OSR Own Source Revenue

PAC Parliamentary Accounts Committee
PFMR Public Financial Management Reforms

PIC Public Investment Committee

PSASB Public Sector Accounting Standards Board

RAB Registration of Accountants Board

RCPSB Registration of Certified Public Secretaries Board

RDE Royal Danish Embassy

SAGAs Semi Autonomous Government Agencies

SDGs Sustainable development Goals

TADAT Tax Administration Diagnostic Assessment Tool

WVAT Withholding Value Added Tax

# 1.0. BACKGROUND

Improved governance systems including sound public finance management contributes to economic development and poverty reduction. In Kenya, this can be confirmed by improved economic performance during the implementation period of the current *PFMR Strategy 2013-2018*. During this time the country experienced consistent Gross Domestic Product growth rates above five percent (5%). This can be directly attributed to; efficient revenue collection, improved budget execution and enhanced financial oversight, all elements of the strategy. This therefore remains one of the Governments priorities as outlined in the second medium term plan of the Kenya Vision 2030.

The current **PFMR Strategy 2013 -2018** was developed in 2012 through a consultative process involving most stakeholders and was launched in February 2013. It has a comprehensive view of PFM concerns that have been highlighted in various past internal and external reviews and proposed interventions that will be implemented to resolve the various challenges encountered in PFM. The Strategy conforms to the legal framework (Kenya Constitution 2010 and the PFM Act 2012) and is being implemented by various Ministries, Departments & Agencies (MDAs). The Strategy promotes linkages for crosscutting issues to create synergy among various autonomous or semi-autonomous agencies. It leans heavily on capacity building for PFM implementing agencies for both National and County Governments and introduction of technology and transformation of operational procedures to improve service delivery, efficiency and effectiveness of PFM Systems. By June 2015, the PFMR Strategy (2013-18) had been under implementation for about 2½ years. A mid-term review of the Strategy was carried out to assess progress in its implementation, to identify emerging gaps and challenges in the reforms and to enlist measures to improve the implementation of the strategy in its final phase. The strategy has therefore been revised to incorporate the review findings.

# 2.0 INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF THE RDE SUPPORT TO THE PFMR STRATEGY IN KENYA

The Government of Denmark has been a key partner supporting PFM Reforms in Kenya. Under the previous Strategy the Government of Denmark (through DANIDA) supported public finance management reforms through a Contribution Agreement entered into by several Development Partners channeling their resources through a pooled basket fund that was administered by the World Bank. At the conclusion of the Contribution Agreement in August 2012 with the World Bank, some grant proceeds remained unutilized. This coincided with the lapse of the 5 year Strategy for Revitalization of Public Financial Management in Kenya 2006 -2011. Since several initiatives started under the strategy were yet to be completed, three Development Partners (Embassy of Denmark, Embassy of Sweden & Canadian International Development Agency) agreed to continue supporting the interventions and other transition activities as a new strategy was being developed. This transition phase (January 2012 – March 2013) was to allow the strategy to comply with various legislations that were at the time being enacted by parliament as per the Kenya Constitution 2010. Meanwhile, the Embassy of Denmark committed additional funds under the Kenya Governance Support Programme (2010 -2015) as per the programme support agreement signed in December 2010. This programme had two components: support for the 2013 elections and the PFM component. Given that the transitory activities had been settled upon, the additional grant under the KGSP was not accessed as it was considered

that the two grants would not be used concurrently. Following a mid-term review of the KGSP in May 2013 and the conclusion of the transition period, the KGSP was renegotiated and a revised agreement for the PFM Component was signed on 21<sup>st</sup> February 2014.

The agreement committed **DKK 36 Million** (Kshs 504 Million equivalent) for a period of 2 years to support the PFM reforms. The financial and technical support was expected to enhance accountability and transparency in the public sector, strengthen tax administration, improve audit and oversight of public resources and entrench fiscal decentralization. The key institutions identified for the support included; Office of the Auditor General (OAG), Office of the Controller of Budget (OCOB), Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA) and National Treasury departments that includes Accountant General, Public Procurement, IFMIS, Internal Audit, Intergovernmental Fiscal Relations and the PFMR Secretariat.

The National Treasury recently entered into a bilateral agreement with the Danish Ministry of Foreign Affairs regarding support to the Public Finance Management Reforms Strategy in Kenya (covered under the Kenya Country Programme 2016-2020). The total grant amount is **DKK 45 Million** covering four years for the programme. Consequently, the Royal Danish Embassy made a disbursement of Kshs **195,000,000.00** targeting ten (10) implementing agencies for the FY 2017/2018 to be coordinated through the PFMR programme.

In the financial year 2016/2017 a total of Kshs **124,308,334** remained unutilized and thus carried forward to 2017/2018. Following consultations between the RDE, the implementing agencies and the PFMR Secretariat work plans were developed. The RDE formally approved the work plans totaling to Kshs **298, 795, 834.** An additional Kshs **10 million** was added to the Office of the Auditor General in early December 2017. The approved allocations are (Kshs):-

Agency	Allocation	Balance	FY 17/18	Total budget FY
	16/17	16/17	disbursement	17/18 (Balance 16/17
			(additional funds)	+ additional 17/18)
MoDP	9,000,000	9,000,000	6,000,000	15,000,000
MAFD	8,000,000	8,000,000	3,500,000	11,500,000
AGD	47,500,000	155,334	40,000,000	40,155,334
IFMIS	15,000,000	15,000,000	16,000,000	31,000,000
OCOB	15,000,000	6,153,000	15,000,000	21,153,000
IGFRD	0	0	10,000,000	10,000,000
OAG	25,000,000	25,000,000	50,000,000	75,000,000
KRA	30,000,000	30,000,000	25,000,000	55,000,000
PFMRS	16,000,000	16,000,000	3,987,500	19,987,500
IAD	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000	30,000,000
Unallocated			10,512,500	10,512,500
Sum	180,500,000	124,308,334	195,000,000	319,308,334

# 3.0 PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS

The Royal Danish Embassy (RDE) disbursed funds to finance the work plan in December 2017. The Secretariat informed the agencies about the disbursement and requested for immediate commencement of implementation of activities. A summary of the activities and the implementation status are outlined as follows.

# 3.1 OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF BUDGET

#### 3.1.1 Introduction

The Office of the Controller of Budget (OCOB) is an independent Office established under Article 228 of the Constitution of Kenya 2012. Its role is to oversee the implementation of budgets of the National and County governments and report to each House of Parliament and to ensure the public has access to this information as stipulated under Section 39(8) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Article 35 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.

Under this mandate, the Office should ensure that the public has access to information and participates in a democratic manner in the development and execution of budgets. The public therefore needs to know that it provides the consent to incur expenses and should therefore participate in budget formulation by identifying priorities, the location and timing of projects and to ensure equitable distribution of resources.

# 3.1.2 Interventions Supported

The 2017/18 work plan for the Office of the Controller of Budget focused on the following intervention(s)

- i. Strengthen in-year monitoring and reporting
- ii. Strengthening statutory reporting

#### 3.1.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

In the Financial year 2017/2018, the OCOB implemented the following activities:-

<b>PFMR Stra</b>	tegic Inter	ventions	S	Main	Planned	Actu	Actu	Remarks/
(Derived	Expecte	Indic	Statu	Activiti	Sub	al	al	Comments
from the	d	ators	s of	es	Activities	Achie	Expe	
PFM	Results		Indic			veme	nditu	
reforms			ator			nt	re	
strategy								
2013-								
2018)								
Strengthen	OCOB	Numb	No	Provide	Engage a	Draft	0	Done
in-year	reports	er of	frame	technica	consultant	GRB		internally
monitorin	includes	OCO	work	1	to finalize	guidel		by the
g and	adheren	В	for	assistan	GRB	ines		OCoB
reporting	ce and	report	monit	ce to	guidelines	done.		Research
	complia	S	oring	OCOB		Await		Unit
	nce to	reflec	in	on		ing		
	gender	ting	place	adheren		finali		
	responsi	compl		ce and		zation		

	ve budgeti ng guidelin es	iance to gende r respo nsive budge ting	complia nce to GRB guidelin es in reportin g			10.50	
Strengthen ing statutory reporting	ocob is able to meet to its statutor y obligati ons for reportin g on budget implem entation effectiv ely	"Bud get imple menta tion report s produ ced in time  Propo rtion of OCO B office rs traine d on budge t imple menta tion report ing"	Build the capacity of OCOB for reportin g on budget implem entation	Source for a consultant to train Accountant ts, County Budget Officers and County Budget Co-coordinato rs.  Accommo dation while training the Officers (10pax per County for 47 counties plus 6 Officers from OCOB)	A consultant was sourced and the training done in Mombasa and Naiva sha	18,59 1,970	The training in Mombasa and Naivasha had 95 and 47 participants respectivel y

# 3.1.4 Budget Performance

The Office of the Controller of Budget had a balance of Kshs 6,153,000 from 2016/2017 allocation. This balance was brought forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 15,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 21,153,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 10,005,250 representing an absorption rate of 47.30 percent. As at October 2018, the department had spent Kshs 19,704,390 representing an absorption rate of 93.15 percent. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

# 3.2 OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

#### 3.2.1 Introduction

The Office of the Auditor-General (OAG) is an independent Office established under Article 229 of the Constitution of Kenya. The Office is charged with the primary oversight role of ensuring accountability within the three arms of government (the Legislature, the Judiciary and the Executive) as well as the Constitutional Commissions and the other independent Office (Controller of Budget).

The office is not able to meet the timelines as required by the Constitution due to the various challenges; Delay and inadequate funding for audit operations, inadequate staffing and training, poor follow-up of audit recommendations and inadequate IT skills and capacity building. With the expanded mandate, there is dire need to build staff capacity and develop relevant skills and capabilities, re-engineering of systems and re-tooling that will enable the OAG cope with the tremendously increasing demands. The interventions have been detailed in the revised PFMR Strategy.

# 3.2.2 Interventions Supported

The Office of the Auditor General work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

- i. Strengthening capacity of Independent Audit
- ii. Strengthen audit follow up

#### 3.2.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

In the Financial year 2017/2018, the OAG implemented the following activities:-

PFMR Stra	ategic Inte	erventio	ns	Main	Planned	Actual	Actual	Remark	
(Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013- 2018)	Expect ed Result s	Indi cato rs	Statu s of Indic ator	Activi ties	Sub Activitie s	Achiev ement	Expenditu re	s/Comm ents	
Strengthe ning capacity of Independe nt Audit	OAG is able to timely produc e annual audit reports	Num ber of MD As and coun ties whos e annu al audit s are unde		Imple ment a strateg y to cope with the expan ded audit load and ensure timely deliver y of	Training auditors on Teamma te version 12 50 licences for Teamma te version	298 Auditor s Trained		The Training to continue in 2018/2019  The Licenses are being procured.	

	rtake	onnuo1	12			Procure
	n n	annual audits  - includi ng strengt hening staff	IFMIS Audit Training IPSAS	693	-	ment to be finalized by beginnin g of the New FY.
		capacit y	Training	-	17,666,000	IPSAS Training was not provided for in the approved Work Plan.
			Audit Report writing	-	-	The Training to be Finalized First Quarter of the New FY
			Financia 1 & Complia nce Audit Manual (FAM& CAM) Perform ance audit training			FAM & CAM, PA & Forensic Audit Training did not have allocatio n
			Forensic audit training			
			ICT capacity enhance ment			To be done in the new FY

Strengthe	MDAs	MD	Build	Set up a		Not
n audit	and	As	capacit	process/t		Provided
follow up	countie	and	y for	ool to		for in the
	s have	coun	PIC	monitor		activities
	access	ties	and	the		in the
	to and	have	PAC	impleme		Work
	imple	acces	memb	ntation		Plan
	ment	s to	ers	of		
	quality	and	both at	recomm		
	and	impl	county	endation		
	actiona	emen	and	s and		
	ble	t	nation	link to		
	reports	quali	al	working		
	of PIC	ty	levels.	papers of		
	and	and		RAM		
	PAC	actio		manual		
		nable				
		repor		Train		
		ts of		incomin		
		PIC		g audit		
		and		committ		
		PAC		ees		

# 3.2.4 Budget Performance

The Office of the Auditor General had a balance of Kshs 25,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation which was carried forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 50,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 75,000,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 34,815,347 representing an absorption rate of 46.42 percent. As at October 2018, the department had spent Kshs 65,151,952 representing an absorption rate of 86.87 percent. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

# 3.3 KENYA REVENUE AUTHORITY

#### 3.3.1 Introduction

Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA) is a corporate body which was formed in 1995 by an Act of Parliament (KRA Act 1995, Cap 469) to collect revenue on behalf of the Government. It was entrusted with the responsibility of administration, collection, accounting for taxes and enforcement of laws relating to tax revenue administration. The laws administered by KRA therefore legally constitute its functional departments, namely Domestic Taxes Department and Customs & Border Control Departments.

Revenue mobilization is the first theme of the PFMR Strategy (2013-18) representing a set of reforms aiming to "enhance collection, accounting and timely reporting of public revenues at national and county levels of government". The Government has registered good progress under this theme for example Key legal and institutional reforms have been implemented aiming to reduce complexity of tax administration and to improve efficiency of operations. On tax collection, overall, progress has been recorded towards targets set within the Strategy.

Following the review of the 2013 – 2018 Public Finance Management Reforms (PFMR) Strategy recently conducted, the following key interventions were proposed as a way forward; broaden the tax base, implement seamless interfaces with key third party systems and revamp and strengthen tax payer education programmes. Implement a compliance risk management strategy to raise tax payer compliance with legislation. Revamp and strengthen the debt collection programme. Improve customer satisfaction with KRA services through better access and use of automated services and simplified and better responsive compliants management systems. Implement a tax payer education strategy aimed at enhancing compliance and Implement a fully automated single collector services for taxpayers.

#### 3.3.2 Interventions Supported

The Kenya Revenue Authority work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

i. Enhancing Tax Revenue collection

#### 3.3.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The following activities were planned for the period:-

<b>PFMR Str</b>	ategic Int	terventi	ions	Main	Planned	Actual	Actual	Remarks
(Derived	Expec	Indi	Status	Activiti	Sub	Achiev	Expend	/Comme
from the	ted	cato	of	es	Activities	ement	iture	nts
PFM	Result	rs	Indica					
reforms	S		tor					
strategy								
2013-								
2018)								

Enhancin	KRA	Tax	17.7%	Implem	Hold	Sensitiz	1,755,4	1M
g Tax	is able	reve		ent a	workshop	ation to	40	allocated
Revenue	to	nue		progra	s to	WVAT		to County
collection	impro	to		mme to	sensitize	Agents		Govt
	ve its	GDP		broaden	the public	in Real		activities
	tax	ratio	2.0	tax base	on VAT	Estate		
	compli	N.T	3.8 Millio		Nil/ Non	done in		
	ance and	No. of	nı (as		filer	5		
	enhanc	activ	at		strategy, informal	regions( North		
	e	e	March		sector and	Rift,		
	revenu	taxp	2018		profession	South		
	e	ayer			als	Rift,	2,035,2	
	collect	S				Nairobi	90	
	ion				Undertake	,Eastern		
	signifi				training of officers in	and		
	cantly				Business	Wester		
					Intelligenc	n)		
					e, Data	Trained		
					Analytics	12		
					_	officers		
						for		
						Busines		
					Undertake	S	1,513,3	
					sensitizati	Intellig ence	65	
					on	and		
					workshop	Data		
					s with staff	Analyti		
					to realign	cs		Request
					operations			for
					with			reallocati
					TADAT	Nine		on of
					recommen dations	(9)		funds to a
					uations	sensitiz		similar activity
					Undertake	ations		(Budget
					stakeholde	country		sensitizat
					r	wide done		ion
					sensitizati	done		declined)
					on on the overhaule	Activit		
					d Income	y not		
					Tax Act	done		
						due to		
						longevi ty of		
						the		
						exercise		

KRA	Cost	Comple	Undertake	Activit		Money
greatly	of	te the	Phase II of	y could		for this
impro	colle	implem	iTax/IFMI	not be		activity
ves	ction	entation	S/CBK	started		reallocate
efficie	of	of KRA	integratio	without		d to
ncy of	key	Automa	n	complet		Phase I
its	reve	tion	11	eness of		1 Hase 1
	nue		Review	Phase I		
operati		progra	phase I	1 mase 1		
ons	prog	mme includin	•			
	ram		Develop			
	mes	g	requireme			
		integrat	nts for			
		ing tax	phase II			
		systems	Implomon			
		with	Implemen			
		IFMIS	tation		3,409,4	
		and		9	99	
		other		Countie		2.5M +
		relevant	County	S		1M
		PFM	Governme	engage		allocated
		systems	nt	d(Nairo		
			engageme	bi,Naku		
			nt to	ru,		
			improve	Kiambu		
			tax	,Embu,		
			complianc	Eldoret,		
			e through	Momba		
			awareness	sa,		
			programm	Nyeri,		
			es	Machak		
				os,		
				Kisumu		
	% of	Enhanc	Leadershi	55	3,568,3	
	Prior	e	p &	Officers	84	
	itize	capacit	Managem	trained	UT	
	d	_	ent	Hanned		
	Trai	y buildin	Developm	34		
	ning	g in tax	ent	Officers	1 000 0	
	Area	adminis	CIII	trained	1,800,0	
	S	tration	Coaching		00	
		for	for	8		
	impl		Performan	Officers		
	eme	prioritiz	ce	trained	1,290,3	
	nted	ed areas		8	84	
				o Officers		
			Business	trained		
			Analysis	Hameu	1,518,8	
			Amary 818		29	
			Project		<u> </u>	
			Managem			
			ent			

# 3.3.4 Budget Performance

The Kenya Revenue Authority had a balance of Kshs 30,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation. This balance was brought forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 25,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 55,000,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 27,100,246.20 representing an absorption rate of 49.27 percent. As at October 2018, the department had spent Kshs 27,520,246 representing an absorption rate of 50.04 percent. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

# 3.4 THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

#### 3.4.1 Introduction

The Accountant General's Department (AGD) is a department within the National Treasury and is responsible for planning, developing and implementing Government accounting policy, systems and procedures including computerization programmes of accounting systems and monitoring revenue collection and expenditures that are approved by Parliament. The main functions are:

- Planning, development, implementation and formulation of policy pertaining to accounting systems, procedures, rules and regulations.
- Direction, control and coordination of matters relating to ministries'/departments' accounting systems and operations in liaison with Heads of Accounting Units.
- Monitoring and evaluation of accounting systems and utilization of staff in ministries/departments and districts.
- Direction, control and coordination of all matters pertaining to Paymaster General (Banking) and District Accounting (systems) operations including reimbursement to districts (Cash Management).
- Direction, control and coordination of operations of the exchequer in matters relating to accounting for revenue including external loans and grants liaising with the Central Bank of Kenya on matters relating to consolidated fund and ministries' bank accounts.
- Management and control of Government financial reporting system to ensure delivery of timely and accurate financial information for management decisions
- Follow-up on Ministries'/Departments' Annual Accounts, audit reports, the Public Accounts Committee recommendations and preparation of the Treasury Memorandum.
- Preparation of letters of appointment of accounting officers and receivers of revenue;
   Administration of the scheme of service for accountants including recruitment in conjunction with Directorate of Personnel Management and Public Service Commission of Kenya.
- Deployment of Accountants in Ministries/Departments and Districts
- Training and development of the accountants in the civil service.
- Administration of the Accountants Act and Certified Public Secretaries Act, including the management of Registration of Accountants Board (RAB) and Registration of Certified Public Secretaries Board (RCPSB).

The mission of the department is to continuously provide quality accounting Services in the Public sector through proper maintenance of accounting records, timely provision of financial reports and ensuring proper accountability of public funds.

# 3.4.2 Interventions Supported

The Accountant General's Department work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

- i. Strengthen in-year monitoring and reporting
- ii. Strengthen Statutory reporting

# 3.4.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The Accountant General Department implemented the following activities in the period under review:-

PFMR Stra	ategic Inte	erventions		Main	Plann	Actual	Actual	Rem
(Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013- 2018)	Expect ed Result s	Indicato rs	Status of Indicat or	Activit ies	ed Sub Activit ies	Achiev ement	Expenditu re	arks/ Com ment s
Strengthe n in-year monitorin g and reporting	NT, produces quarter ly and half-annual consoli dated financi al statem ents/bu dget imple mentat ion reports (covering financi al and non-financi al data) analyzed and consoli dated from submissions of MDAs	Quarterly consolid ated financial statemen ts that include financial and nonfinancial Number of MDAs submitting quarterly financial statemen ts  Number of CG submitting quarterly financial statemen ts	All MDAs are submitt ing quarter ly financi al stateme nts All CG are submitt ing quarter ly financi al stateme nts	Build capacit y on MDAs and county govern ments to comply with the prescribed in year reporting templates prescribed by the PSASB w.e.f July 2016	Techni cal Assista nce for MDAs  Techni cal Assista nce for SAGA s  Techni cal Assista nce for Count y Gover nments	Two training worksh ops carried out for MDAs, SC&S AGAs and County Govern ments each  There has been increas ed submiss ion of quarterl y reports by both MDAs and SC&S AGAs and County Govern ments Engage d Ernst & Young for TA	MDAs: Of the contracted Kshs 49,045,374, a total of Kshs 10m paid from Danida funds and remaining Kshs 39,045,374 from GoK SC&SAG As: Of the contracted Kshs 48,306,127 a total of Kshs 10m paid from Danida funds and remaining Kshs 38,306,127 from GoK County Govts: Of the contracted Kshs 44,353,238 a total of Kshs 10m from Danida and	Inter venti on progressin g well

						for MDAs Engage d Deloitte for TA SC&S AGAs Engage d PwC for TA for County Govern	remaining Kshs 34,353,238 from GoK	
Strengthe n Statutory reporting	NT, MDAs / countie s are able to prepar e timely and accurat e consoli dated financi al reporti ng using staff in- house resourc es.	Number of entities with unreconcile d balances on the IFMIS  Proporti on of counties preparin g annual financial statemen ts in time without external assistance  Consolid ated financial statemen ts in line with Internati onal Standard s prepared and	Consol idated financi al stateme nts in line with Interna tional Standar ds prepare d and timely	Build sustain able accounting capacit y/ tools at the Treasury office of the DG-Financial service s - for the preparation and consolidation of financial statements  Build capacity of the MDAs and county govern	Update reporti ng tools and templa tes  Condu ct formal works hop for Count y Govts, and MDAs on clean of unreconc iled balanc es and on statuto ry reporti ng  Condu ct formal works hop for	ments Tool for consoli dation has been updated and applied during FY 2017/2 018 quarterl y consoli dations. First round of training carried out during the month of Decem ber and January 2017/2 018 coverin g reconcil iation	First round of training Kshs 20 million funded by GoK Second round of training Kshs 20m funded by GoK	Inter venti on progr essin g well

	T	1		
submitte	ments	Count	of un-	
d within	to fully	у	reconcil	
statutory	reconci	Govts,	ed	
deadline	le and	and	balance	
s	clean	MDAs	S.	
	up all	on	Finance	
	up an	prescri	d by	
	reconci	bed	GOK	
	lable	format	JOIL	
			Second	
	balance	s and	round	
	s on the	in-year	of	
	IFMIS	reporti	training	
	and on	ng	for	
	statutor		2017/2	
	У	Develo	018	
	reporti		schedul	
	ng.	p and		
	D:1.1	imple	ed and	
	Build	ment a	the	
	capacit	roadm	second	
	y of the	ap for	round	
	MDAs	the	of	
	and	adopti	training	
	county	on of	carried	
	govern	accrual	out in	
	ments	IPSAS	May	
	to fully	standar	and	
	reconci	ds by	June	
	le and	counti	2018	
	clean	es and	coverin	
	up all	agenci	g in-	
	un-	es	year	
	reconci		and	
	lable	Fulfill,	annual	
	balance	the	reportin	
	s on the	reporti	g.	
	IFMIS	ng	Finance	
	and on	frame	d by	
	statutor	work	GoK	
		and	OUK	
	y	standar		
	reporti	ds		
	ng.	require		
	Develo	ment		
	p and	of the		
	implem	EAC		
	ent a	for		
	roadma	nation		
		al and		
	p for the			
		county		
	adoptio	govern		
	n of	ments		
	accrual			

IPSAS standar	ŀ
ds by	
countie	
s and	
agencie	
Imple	
ment a	
plan to	
integrat	
e the	
EAC EAC	
fiscal	
conver	
gence	
require	
ments	
that	
remain	
un-	
fulfille	
d,	
within	
the	
reporti	
ng   ng	
framew	
ork and	
standar	
ds for	
nationa	
1 and	
county	
govern	
ments	

# 3.4.4 Budget Performance

The Accountant General's Department had a balance of Kshs 155,334 from 2016/2017 allocation which was carried forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 40,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 40,155,334. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 21,255,711.34 representing an absorption rate of 52.93 percent. There was no change in spending as at October 2018. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017. The late approval of the work plan reduced implementation time of planned activities.

# 3.5 INTERNAL AUDITOR GENERAL DEPARTMENT

#### 3.5.1 Introduction

Internal Audit is an independent review function in the Public Service as stipulated in Section 73 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012.

The Office of the Internal Auditor-General is an office in the National Treasury which was established by Section 9 of the Government Financial Management Act, 2004, and continued by section 210(15) of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012.

The key mandate of the Department includes:

- a) Reviewing the governance mechanisms of the entity and mechanisms for transparency and accountability;
- b) Conducting risk-based, value for money and systems audits aimed at strengthening internal control mechanisms that could have an impact on achievement of the strategic objectives of the entity;
- c) Verifying the existence of assets administered by the entity and ensuring that there are proper safeguards for their protection;
- d) Providing assurance that appropriate institutional policies and procedures and good business practices are followed by the entity; and
- e) Evaluating the adequacy and reliability of information available to management for making decisions with regard to the entity and its operations

In undertaking its functions, the department is guided by the Constitution, the legal frameworks, guidelines, and the International Professional Practices Framework for Internal Auditing, as promulgated from time to time by the Institute of Internal Auditing.

Significant progress has been realized in strengthening the internal audit function within government institutions at the national level. Major reforms under the PFMR Strategy have focused on modernising practises and operations for internal audit. These include shifting from regularity and compliance audits to more value adding audit techniques, strengthening risk management component in practice, and building capacity of internal auditors and audit committee members - where they exist. Guidelines for Value for money audits and risk management have been drafted and will soon be rolled out. IT tools, such as TEAMMATE and IDEA, have been introduced as part of efforts to modernize audit practices.

However, more work still needs to be done in many areas including internal including development of risk assessment frameworks for internal audit, providing guidelines for information system audit, enhancing the reporting structure for the internal audit at national government, establishment of internal audit structures at the counties and establishment of audit committees both within counties and national government entities.

# 3.5.2 Interventions Supported

The Internal Auditor General work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

i. Improve effectiveness of Internal Audit function

# 3.5.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The following activities were implemented during the period under review:-

PFMR Strategic Interventions		Main	Planned	Actu	Actua	Remarks/		
(Derived	Expect	Indicat	Stat	Activities	Sub	al	1	Comment
from the	ed	ors	us		Activitie	Achi	Expen	S
PFM	Results		of		s	evem	diture	
reforms			Indi			ent		
strategy			cato					
2013-2018)			r					
	Internal	5,000		Review of	Printing	Risk		
Improve	Audit	copies		Risk	of Risk	base		
effectivene	Manual	of		Based	Based	d		
ss of	S	manual		Audit	Audit	Audi		
Internal	printed	S		Manuals	Manuals	t		
Audit		printed		and,	(RBA,	Man		
function		and put		Handbook	Handboo	uals		
		in use		on	k on	done		
				Framewor	Framewo			
				ks for	rks for			
				Audit	Audit			
				Committe	Committ			
	T., 4 1	450		e Gi4i4i	ee)			
	Internal	450 Nation		Sensitizati	Sensitizat			
	Auditor	al and		on workshops	ion worksho			
	s Sensiti	282		workshops at School				
	zed on	County		of	ps at:- 1. Scho			
	the	Internal		Governme	ol of			
	Internal	Auditor		nt	Governm			
	Audit	S		III.	ent			
	Manual	sensitiz			2. Regi			
	Manage	ed on			onal			
		the			centres			
		new						
		internal						
		audit						
		manual						
	Nation	22		Training	Accomm			
	al	Ministe		of Audit	odation			
	Entities	rial		Committe	and			
	audit	Audit		e	Training			
	commit	commit		Members	Worksho			
	tee	tees		at School	ps on			
	membe	trained		of	Roles of			
	rs			Governme	Audit			
	trained			nt	Committ			
					ees			
	County	20		Training	Accomm			
	audit	Counti		of Audit	odation			
	commit	es		Committe	and			
	tee	Audit		e	Training			

	•.	3.6 1	XX7 1 1	1 1	
membe	commit	Members	Worksho		
rs	tee	at School	ps on		
trained	trained	of	Roles of		
		Governme	Audit		
		nt	Committ		
			ees		
Numbe	200	The full	Examinat		
r of	Numbe	numbers	ion and		
Internal	r of	trained	Training		
Auditor		1-11-1-2	fees for		
S	Auditor		Certified		
Certifie	S		Informati		
d in	Certifie		on		
their	d in				
			Systems		
respecti			Audit		
ve	respecti		(CISA)		
fields	ve		for audit		
	fields		of		
			computer		
			systems		
			IT		
			Governa		
			nce in		
			Public		
			Sector,		
			ISACA		
			Annual		
			Conferen		
			ce, IT		
			Audit		
			Technici		
			ans by		
			ISACA		
			Auditor,		
			CGAP		
			Certificat		
			ion		
			Training		
			and		
			Examinat		
			ion fees		
			Value		
			For		
			Money		
			Audit		
			Training		
			(25		
			Internal		
			Auditors)		
			Audito18)		

I					1	
License	Activat ed License s	Procureme nt of IDEA Data Analysis Software	Accomm odation and Facilitati on Training costs for Internal Audit Regional Sensitisat ion Worksho ps on guideline s (8 Region)  Worksho ps to develop and populate TeamMat e with internal audit templates  IDEA Licenses cost for the existing licenses			
Internal Auditor s trained on Team Mate	450 internal auditor s trained in Team Mate	Training on Team Mate by Champion s	Training at National and Regional Centers			
Internal Auditor s attend Team Mate Global Confer ence	5 internal auditor s attend Team Mate Global Confer ence	Team Mate World Conferenc e attended by TeamMate Champion s	Benchma rking at Team Mate Global Conferen ce	Conf erenc e held and atten ded by		

				cham pions	
Internal Auditor s attend AFIIA and IIA Annual Confer ence	25 internal auditor s to attend AFIIA and IIA Annual Confer ence	IIA Annual Conferenc es	Benchma rking at AFIIA and IIA Conferen ces		
		Diagnostic study on Internal Audit function			

# 3.5.4 Budget Performance

The Internal Auditor General Department had a balance of Kshs 15,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation. This balance was brought forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 15,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 30,000,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 7,723,662 representing an absorption rate of 25.75 percent. There was no change in spending as at October 2018. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017. The late approval of the work plan reduced implementation time of planned activities.

# 3.6 INTEGRATED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM

#### 3.6.1 Introduction

The department was established at the National Treasury to ensure full adoption of Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS) and has the responsibility of automating and integrating PFM systems within Government so as to facilitate efficient and effective execution of all financial management processes eliminate risks and enhance security. IFMIS is an automated system that enhances efficiency in planning, budgeting, procurement, expenditure management and reporting in both National and County Governments.

IFMIS re-engineering is a cross cutting theme in the PFM Reforms Strategy. The primary objective of the reforms under the strategy is to establish a secure, reliable, efficient, effective and fully integrated PFM systems across all government.

Significant progress has been realized in the implementation of reforms under this theme. The IFMIS has been rolled out and is operational in all the 18 Ministries and the 47 counties. The system is also operational in all commissions and independent offices. In particular, the rollout of the key modules - Plan to Budget, Procure to Pay, Revenue to Cash, and Record to Report, has been completed through all these entities. The National Treasury has established a unit with a pool of experts (IFMIS Implementation Team) to provide support to MDAs/ Counties in the use of the IFMIS as part of Government's sustainability strategy.

While acknowledging the significant strides made in the IFMIS implementation, there are several issues that need to be addressed for the IFMIS to become a fully functional end-to-end system. These areas include

- a) Integrating the IFMIS with other key PFM related systems, improving the stability and availability of the network infrastructure and the establishing a Disaster Recovery Site (DRS) to assure the system again failure due to disasters. These areas are necessary to improve the security and reliability of the IFMIS.
- b) Unreliable local area networks and infrastructure; and also Unreliable Wide Area Network between the Counties and the IFMIS datacenter
- c) Counties are not fully utilizing the IFMIS for preparing their budgets.
- d) The IFMIS is not being utilized for carrying out bank reconciliations at the counties.
- e) Counties have continued to maintain parallel sets of books of accounts
- f) Counties are unable to prepare their financial statements off the IFMIS and continue to use manual methods.
- g) The cash management functionality within IFMIS is not optimally utilized.

Being a complex project, IFMIS requires a lot of planning, consultation, sensitization, commitment and support from all stakeholders.

# 3.6.2 Interventions Supported

The Integrated Financial Management Information System work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s).

i. Strengthening cash management to improve execution of the budget

# 3.6.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The IFMIS Department implemented the following activities in the period under review:-

PFMR Stra	tegic Inter	vention	S	Main	Plann	Actual	Actual
(Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013- 2018)	Expecte d Results	Indic ators	Status of Indicat or	Activities	ed Sub Activit ies	Achievem ent	Expenditure
Strengthen ing cash manageme nt to improve execution of the budget	Automat ed Cash Plans and Exchequ er release process in IFMIS	Cash Flow Plans captu red, cons olida ted and updat ed in IFMI S		Capacity building of MDAs and County Government s on Cash Flow Planning, Exchequer Release Process	Suppor t for 1 year contra ct to Develo per for post go live suppor t	Post golive support provided for the consultant for the first one year after Cash Managem ent module go live  Pending payments for Copy Cat contract: October-December 2017 Ksh 2,067,120  Invoice for April-June 2018 will be submitted by 20th	Ksh. 2,067,120 paid in July 2018. This is payment for Jan-March 2018

	Prepation and publ hing end user man ls the cash flow plan ng a exchuer proces	and ready for publishing in November 2018 after updates on cash managem ent and sourcing processes and neq IFMIS end users in National Governme nt trained on IFMIS modules	Invoice of Ksh 1,000,000 from KSG to be forwarded to PFMR for training IFMIS super users at KSG
	eher ve train	nsi	
	g IFM Supe	of IIS	
	User and end		
	user in		

	<b>MDAS</b>	nts	
	on	planned	
	cash	for	
	flow	November	
	planni	2018 after	
	ng,	User	
	excheq	Acceptanc	
	uer	e Testing	
	proces		
	s and		
	auto-		
	reconc		
	iliation		
	Oracle		
	Certifi		
	cation		
	for		
	IFMIS		
	Cash		
	Manag		
	ement		
	Refres		
	her		
	trainin		
	g of		
	IFMIS		
	end		
	users		
	in		
	<b>MDAs</b>		
	on		
	cash		
	flow		
	planni		
	ng,		
	excheq		
	uer		
	proces		
	s and		
	auto-		
	reconc		
	iliation		
	munon		
	Traini		
	ng of		
	<b>IFMIS</b>		
	end		
	users		
	in		
	Counti		
	Counti		

	1	1		
			es on	
			cash	
			flow	
			planni	
			ng,	
			excheq	
			uer	
			proces	
			s and	
			auto-	
			reconc	
			iliation	

# 3.6.4 Budget Performance

The IFMIS Department had a balance of Kshs 15,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation which was carried forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 16,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 31,000,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 11,472,516 representing an absorption rate of 37.01 percent. There was no change in spending as at October 2018. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

# 3.7 MINISTRY OF DEVOLUTION AND PLANNING- STATE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND STATISTICS

#### 3.7.1 Introduction

Kenya Vision 2030 is the country's long term development blue print that aims to transform Kenya into a newly-industrializing, middle income country providing high quality of life to its citizens. The Vision is being implemented through five-year successive medium term plans. The First Medium Term Plan covered the Period 2008-2012 while the second MTP covers the period 2013 to 2017. The Ministry has initiated the preparation of Third MTP 2018-2022 to succeed the second MTP whose implementation will end in 2017.

The Third Medium Term Plan will outline policies, programmes and projects for implementation over the period 2018-2022. Several articles of the Constitution of Kenya (2010) call for the involvement of the public in the formulation of policies and plans. In order to ensure that policies, programmes and projects are well formulated, there is need to sensitize county officials involved in development of County Integrated Development Plans (CIDPs) on key development issues. These will include:

- Kenya Vision 2030,
- status of implementation of Second MTP,
- Sustainable development Goals (SDGs),
- Africa's Agenda 2063,
- Public Finance Management and Budgeting,
- Third MTP 2018-2022 Preparatory Process,
- Monitoring and evaluation,
- Management of Statistics,
- CIDP preparation and implementation guidelines,
- Strategic Planning,
- stakeholder participation in national and county planning; and
- County consultation forums for Third MTP 2018-2022.

#### 3.7.2 Interventions Supported

The State Department for Planning and Statistics work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

i. Strengthen Strategic Planning

#### 3.7.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The department implemented the following activities in the period under review:-

PFMR St	rategic In	terventi	ons	Main	Planne	Actual	Actual	Remarks/
(Derived	Expect	Indi	Status	Activit	d Sub	Achiev	Expendit	Comments
from the	ed	cato	of	ies	Activit	ement	ure	
PFM	Result	rs	Indicat		ies			
reforms	S		or					
strategy								
2013-								
2018)								
Strength	Third	Thir	Third	Hold	Hold	Held	6,600,000	Cost of
en	Mediu	d	MTP	retreat	two (2)	two		first retreat
	m	MTP	2018-	s and	retreats	retreats		(Kshs. 3.26

Strategic	Term	2018	2022	validat	to edit	to	million)
Planning	Plan	-	and 27	ion	and	finalize	was paid
	2018-	2022	MTP	forums	finaliz	Third	-
	2022	; 27	Sector	for	e draft	MTP	Cost of 2
	of	MTP	Plans	finaliz	Third	and	retreats
	Kenya	Sect	prepare	ation	MTP	Sector	have not
	Vision	or	d	of	and 27	Plans	been paid
	2030	Plans		Third	MTP		(est. cost of
	prepare			MTP	Sector	**	Kshs. 3.2
	throug			2018-	Plans	Held	million)
	h wide			2022		one	·
	stakeh				Hold a	retreat	Validation
	older				Nation	to edit	workshop
	partici				al	MTP	was not
	pation				stakeh	and	held but
	and				olders	Sector	instead a
	form				validat	Plans	retreat to
	basis				ion		edit the
	for				forum		MTP was
	prparat				for		held
	ion of				Third		
	CIDPs				MTP		

# 3.7.4 Budget Performance

The State Department for Planning had a balance of Kshs 9,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation. This balance was brought forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 6,000,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 15,000,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 3,220,360 representing an absorption rate of 21.47 percent. There was no change in spending as at October 2018. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017. The late approval of the work plan reduced implementation time of planned activities.

# 3.8 MACRO AND FISCAL AFFAIRS

#### 3.8.1 Introduction

The overall objective in this area is to strengthen macro-economic forecasting in line with macro-economic fiscal policies. The Government will therefore continue with its efforts to improve macro-economic forecasting. This is a high priority project that will provide a realistic and reliable basis for development of macro-economic forecasts that can be depended upon for evaluation of various policy scenarios, improve economic analysis and provide a solid basis for the construction of the fiscal framework.

The PFMR Strategy (2013-2018) identified a number of interventions to meet this objective. These included:

- To build capacity in macro-economic forecasting, analysis and management,
- Acquire a modern macro-economic model and
- Develop a database to support macro-economic analysis.

# 3.8.2 Interventions Supported

The Macro and Fiscal Affairs Department work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

i. Strengthen macro-economic forecasts

#### 3.8.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The following activities were planned for the period:-

PFMR Strategic Interventions				Main	Planned	Actual	Actual	Remarks
(Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013-2018)	Expe cted Resu lts	Indi cato rs	Status of Indica tor	Activi ties	Sub Activities	Achieveme nt	Expen diture	/Comme nts
Strengthe n macro-economic forecasts	Capa city of NT for macr oeco nomi c forec astin g, analy sis and mana geme	Num ber of staff train ed	27	Capaci ty buildi ng in macro - econo mic foreca sting, analys is and manag ement	Four officers trained short course internatio nal  Two week's training on the model (local)	Nil  27 Officers trained in a one week workshop on macroecono mic and revenue forecasting	Nil 591,20 0	Was not implemen ted due to congested departme ntal work calendar  The IMF Afritac East offered technical expertise

	nt is		Moder		from 24 <sup>th</sup> -		
	stren		n		30 <sup>th</sup> June,		
	gthen		macro		2018	Nil	The
	ed		econo	E-view			procurem
			mic	Software	Procuremen		ent
			model	Software	t process		process
			model	Printers	initiated for		was
					printers and		initiated.
					e-view		However
					software		the lowest
							quotation
				Procurem			for the E-
				ent of the			view
				consultan			Software
				cy for			was Kshs.
				developm			1.2
				ent of the			Million
				system			against a
				System			budget of
							Kshs. 0.5
							Million,
							hence
							procurem
							ent could
							not
							proceed
							For the
							printers,
							the
							procurem
							ent
							process
							was not
							complete
							d by the
							end of the
							financial
							year
							Procurem
							ent of the
							consultan
							cy for developm
							ent of
							system
							was
							scheduled
							for FY
							2018/19
							2010/17
1		1	I	1		I	

Devel	Supply,	N/A	N/A	The
op a	installatio			activity
databa	n and			was
se to	commissi			scheduled
suppor	oning of			for FY
t	database			2018/19
macro	hardware			
econo	and			
mic	software			
analys	One week			
is	training			
	on the			
	system			
	and			
	capturing/			
	uploading			
	of the			
	data into			
	the			
	system			

# 3.8.4 Budget Performance

The Macro and Fiscal Affairs Department had a balance of Kshs 8,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation which was carried forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 3,500,000 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 11,500,000. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 216,999 representing an absorption rate of 1.89 percent. There was no change in spending as at October 2018. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

# 3.9 INTERGOVERNMENTAL FISCAL RELATIONS

#### 3.9.1 Introduction

Intergovernmental Fiscal Relations is the department under National Treasury which deals with all Public Finance Management matters that cuts across the two levels of government, the County and the National Government. Its mandate is to advance intergovernmental fiscal relations by creating and pursuing nationally beneficial intergovernmental fiscal opportunities and providing strategic advice on relevant priorities, as well as fostering strategic relationships with key stakeholders for the benefit of the people of Kenya.

# 3.9.2 Interventions supported

The Intergovernmental Fiscal Relations department work plan for 2017/18 focused on the following intervention(s)

- i. Strengthen mobilization, accounting and reporting on Own Source Revenue
- ii. Strengthening County budgeting systems
- iii. Clarifying and Strengthening Intergovernmental Fiscal relations

# 3.9.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The following activities were implemented in the period under review:-

PFMR Strategic Interventions				Main	Planne	Actual	Actual	Remarks/
Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013- 2018)	Expect ed Result s	Indi cato rs	Status of Indica tor	Activi ties	d Sub Activit ies	Achiev ement	Expendit ure	Comments
Strengthe n mobilizati on, accountin g and reporting on Own Source Revenue	Counti es have adequa te legislat ion to guide OSR admini stratio n	OSR Polic y and legal fram ewor k	OSR Policy and legal frame work in place	Contin ue to imple ment the progra mme to suppor t counti es to establi sh approp riate legisla tions for OSR	Validat ion worksh op	Two validati on worksh ops were held, one at Enashi pai hotel in Naivas ha with the Govern ors and council of Govern ors, and the other	361,864.0 3	The policy has already been approved by cabinet and the bill has been forwarded to Parliament for approval

						one at		
						KICC		
						for the		
						other		
						stakeh		
						olders		
					TA	OSR	0	The
					from	potenti		exercise
					World	al		was paid
					Bank	estimat		for by
					on	ed.		World
					Own	Report		Bank and
					Source	already		the actual
					Revenu	out		cost was
					e			not
					Potenti			revealed
					al for			
					the			
					Counti			
G	G	** .	4000		es		0	TO S
Strengthe	Greate	Vari	48%	Imple	Assess	County	0	The .
ning	r	ance		ment a	ment of	Budget		exercise
County	accura	betw		plan to	county	analysi		was
budgeting	cy in	een		assist	fiscal	S		conducted
systems	revenu	coun		counti es to	capacit	conduc ted and		through
	e forecas	ty OSR		build	y and	draft		desktop analysis by
	ts	forec		capaci	gaps in revenu	report		IGFRD
	(OSR)	asts		ty for	e	prepare		staff. One
	and	and		revenu	forecas	d		validation
	budget	actua		e	ting	l u		was held
	formul	1		analys	ung			and paid
	ation	colle		is and				for fully by
	to	ction		foreca	Develo			the
	provid	s on		sts	ping			National
	e a	annu			model			Treasury
	reliabl	al			for		0	
	e basis	basis			forecas			
	for				ting for	Foreca		The
	budget				Counti	sting		partners we
	allocati				es	model		were
	on					was		working
						not		with to
					Train	develo		train on
					35	ped		revenue
					Trainer			forecasting
					s of			were not
					Trainer			available
					s			during the
								period for
							0	implementa

							tion of this
							work plan
							World Press
				Actual	TOTs	2,350,000	
				trainin	were		
				g of the 47	not		
				Counti	trained on		
				es-To	Reven		
				be done	ue		The
				in 7 regions	Foreca		training
				, 40	sting		was conducted
				people	CECM		centrally in
				per <sub>.</sub>	Financ		Naivasha,
				region for 3	e and CO-		Simba
				Days	Financ		lodge in 2 faces. 1
				(equiva	e from		week for
				lent of	all the		CECM
				1880 people)	County		Finance and 1 Week
				people)	Govern		for CO
					ments		Finance.
					trained	1,269,000	The
							Department used the
							existing
							resource
							persons at
		Num	Train				the National
CI :C:		ber	IGFR				Treasury.
Clarifying and		of	D				However,
Strengthe		coun	Staff				engagemen
ning	G .:	ty PFM	on Financ				ts are still ongoing on
Intergover	Counti es	offic	ial				how to
nmental Fiscal	access	ers	Manag				engage
relations	and are	(Nati onal	ement, Taxati				external
	able to	and	on				facilitators with the
	use key	Cou	policy,	Troin 6			necessary
	PFM	nty)	Reven	Train 6 IGFRD			expertise to
	legislat	train ed/se	ue	officers			train the
	ion in	nsiti	analys is,	with			TOTS
	their operati	zed	Fiscal	Danida Fellow			The amount
	ons	on	decent	ship			of 1,269,000
		PFM Legi	ralizati on and	Centre			is for
		slati	other				purchase of
	l	<u> </u>		l	l		

ons	releva			10 laptops
and	nt			to be used
Regu	areas		2,724,000	for the
latio				training.
ns				They have
				already
				been
				delivered in
				the
				department
				and the
				documentat
				ion is being
				forwarded
				to PFMR
				for
		6		payment
		IGFR-		
		D		
		Officer		Kshs
		s were		1,344,000
		trained		was paid by
		at the		Danida,
		DFC		and Kshs
		and		1,380,000
		certific		by GoK
		ates		
		forwar		
		ded to		
		PFMR		

## 3.9.4 Budget Performance

The Intergovernmental Fiscal Relations was allocated Kshs. 10,000,000 in 2017/18. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 4,195,364 representing an absorption rate of 41.95 percent. As at October 2018, the department had spent Kshs 5,464,364.00 representing an absorption rate of 54.46 percent. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017. The late approval of the work plan reduced implementation time of planned activities.

### 3.10 PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT-PFM REFORMS SECRETARIAT

#### 3.10.1 Introduction

Programme management is a critical component of the PFMR Strategy focusing on coordination of reform activities with implementing agencies to ensure successful delivery of the Strategy. Under the PFMR Strategy, project management was intended to focus on programme planning, budgeting and reporting, coordination, monitoring and evaluation and communication on PFM reforms. These elements are broadly in line with good practices. An additional relevant element is coordination of donor financing to the reform programme.

Several challenges primarily related to the capacity and reporting mechanisms, have limited the effectiveness of programme management. The most critical key challenges are;

- Governance arrangements and management
- PFMR Strategy Results Framework
- Resource Mobilization and budget performance
- Communication
- Capacity of the PFMR Secretariat

## 3.10.2 Interventions Supported

The PFMR Secretariat work plan for 2017/18 was based on the following intervention(s)

- i. Strengthen coordination mechanisms
- ii. Strengthening DPs Engagement
- iii. Strengthening Capacity of the Secretariat
- iv. Strengthening M & E and Reporting

#### 3.10.3 Planned Activities/Actual Achievements

The Secretariat implemented the following activities in the period under review:-

PFMR Stra	ategic Inte	erventio	ns	Main	Planne	Actual	Actual	Remarks
(Derived from the PFM reforms strategy 2013- 2018)	Expect ed Result s	Indi cato rs	Status of Indica tor	Activit ies	d Sub Activiti es	Achieve ment	Expendi ture	/Comme nts
Strengthe n coordinati on mechanis ms	Imple mentin g agenci es are well guided	Com plian ce by impl emen ting agen	No manua l in place 2	Develo p a progra mme operati ons	1.2.1 Engage consult ancy services for a period	Consult ancy ongoing	268,540	Inception report and a draft fieldwork report submitted

<sup>2</sup> Development of the operations manual ongoing

on the operati ons of the Refor m Progra mme  Inform ation on the imple mentati on of the PFM reform s and the Strateg y is readily	cies to the Oper ation s Man ual No frame work Prop ortio assess n of ment impl in emen place 3 ting agen cies com plyin g with PFM R	Develo p and imple ment comm unicati on strateg y for a revised PFM Strateg y	of 3 months (60 days)  Worksh op to validate the operations manual and stakeholders owners hip (payment of venue and conference	Validati on worksho p will be undertak en once the Operatio n Manual is ready  Consult ancy ongoing  Validati on worksho	0	Planned for 2017/201 8  Inception report and a draft field work report submitted Planned for 2017/201 8
	PFM		confere	on		8

<sup>3</sup> Development of the communications strategy ongoing

					lders owners hip) (payme nt of venue and confere nce facility for secretar iat staff)			
Strengthe ning DPs Engageme nt	Imple mentin g Agenci es and DPs respon d better to PFMR Strateg y in terms of fundin g and reporting	Num ber of DPs fundi ng and repor ting on PFM refor m strate gy outsi de PFM R secre tariat  Num ber of impl emen ting agen cies fundi ng and repor ting	04	Develo p and Imple ment a reporti ng frame work on DPs financi ng of PFM Refor ms  Develo p and Imple ment a reporti ng frame work by imple mentin g agenci es on fundin g of the strateg y outside	Retreat to finalize a reportin g framew ork  Conduc t 1 day validati on worksh op	Reportin g framew ork develop ed  Awaitin g formulat ion of a compreh ensive M&E framew ork	0	Roll out of reporting framewor k awaiting formulati on of a comprehe nsive M&E framewor k  Planned for 2017/201 8

<sup>4</sup> No framework for reporting

		1	ı			T	T	
		on		the				
		PFM		PFMR				
		refor		Secret				
		m		ariat				
		strate						
		gy outsi						
		de						
		PFM						
		R						
		secre						
		tariat						
Strengthe	Imple	Prop			Trainin	Trainers		Reschedu
ning	ment a	ortio			g on	procure		led to
Capacity	trainin	n of			PRINC	d		2018/201
of the	g plan	staff			E2			9
Secretariat	to	train			Foundat			
Secretariat		ed						
	improv				ion +			
	e the	unde			practiti			
	effecti	r			oner for			
	veness	appr			M & E			
	of the	oved			officers			
	role of	Secr						
	the	etari						
	Secreta	at						
	riat in	Train			DANID	Not	0	
	coordi	ing		Immla	A	done		
		Plan		Imple	Fellows			
	nating	Fian		ment a	hip			
	with			trainin	Centre			
	the			g plan	(Denma			
	imple			for	rk)			
	mentin			PFMR	*			
	g			Secret	training			
	Agenci			ariat	s on			
	es				areas			
					relevant			
					Public			
					finance			
					manage			
					ment	Activity		
					reforms	-	0	
					1011110	not		
					Develo	funded		
					ping			
					Intergra			
					ded			
					Records			
					Manage			
					ment			
					Policy			
					course.			
					This			
					course			

is
essentia
1 for the
transitio
n
process
from
stand-
alone to
integrat ed
systems
. It will
equip Activity 0
the ICT not
staff funded
with the
crucial
skills
for
systems
Trainin
g on
adminis
trative
professi
onals -
progra
mme
designe d to
equip
Admini
strative
Professi
onals
with the
necessa
ry skills
and
techniq
ues for
effectiv Activity 0
e goal not
setting, funded
prioritiz
ing,
decisio
n
making
and

	relation ship manage ment	
	Trainin g of the Custom er Care & Office Assista nts - Gain knowle	
	dge in custom er service and commu nication s skills. Enhanc e professi onalism	
	confide nce and a positive attitude in custom er service by monitor ing and	0
	ing and influenc ing custom er expecta tions that will produce positive results.  Trainin	
<b>45</b>   Page	g on	

			Project			
			Commu			
			nication			
			and	A ativity	0	
			Informa	Activity	0	
			tion	not		
				funded		
			Sharing			
			for			
			commu			
			nication			
			S			
			officers			
			- The			
			course			
			is			
			essentia			
			1 for			
			mappin			
			g and			
			commu			
			nicating			
			to key			
			internal			
			and			
			external			
			stakeho			
			lders			
			and to			
			effectiv	Activity		
			ely	not		
			report	funded		
			on	1011000	0	
			project			
			progres			
			S			
			Trainin			
			g on			
			Procure			
			ment			
			for			
			Donor			
			Funded			
			Projects			
			Course.			
			This			
			will			
			enable			
			the			
			procure			
			ment			
			officer			
•	1					l .

Strengthe ning M & E and Reporting	A well design ed M & E Frame	M & E Reports	4	Design and imple ment	carry out the procure ment process es using the donor funds effectiv ely and efficien tly.  Trainin g on public financia l manage ment reforms , IFMIS internat ional public sector account ing standar ds (IPSAS ) and project finance for donor funded projects  .Engage a Consult ant to develop	Discussi ons between PFMR Sectreta	0	
ning M & E and	design ed M & E	E Repo	•	and imple	a Consult ant to	ons between PFMR		

1		1	1	1	1	1	
			У	for six			
			level	(6)			
				months.			
				( 120	Will be	0	
				days)	done	O	
				,,			
				Train	upon		
				stakeho	finalizat		
					ion of		
				lders on	the		
				the	M&E		
				M&E	framew		
				framew	ork		
				ork			
				(hold a			Two
				retreat			M&E
				with			missions
	]			implem			and
				enting			retreats on
				agencie			preparatio
			Undert	s and			n of the
			ake	stakeho			
			M&E				KGSP
				lders to			End Term
			of	train			Evaluatio
			PFMR	and			n report
			Strateg	sensitiz			and
			У	e them			updating
			2017/2	on the	Two (2)		of the
			018	M&E	missions		M&E
				framew	conduct		framewor
				ork)	ed		k of the
				,			PFMR
Increas							Strategy
ed				Conduc			
	Prop						2013/201
awaren	ortio			t 2			8
ess of	n of			M&E			
PFM	key			Mission			
reform	stake			s at			
s and				Nationa			
the	hold			1 and	T.		
Strateg	ers			County	Two		
у	awar			Govern	retreats		
increas	e of		Printin	ment	undertak		
ed	PFM		g of	departm	en		
1	refor		the	ents			
	ms		PFM	VII.65			
			reform	Two			
			S	retreats			
			strateg	for			
			у	report			
			2013-	writing	******		
			2018,	for	Will be		
	j		PFM	M&E	done		

T _	T -		Ι	T	T	T
Increas	Impr	Act	for 5	upon		
ed	oved	2012,	days at	finalizat		
awaren	com	PPAD	(payme	ion of		
ess of	plian	Act	nt of	the		
PFM	ce	2015,	venue	Commu		
legislat	and	Project	and	nication		
ions	repor	Compl	confere	Strategy		
	ting	etion	nce	and the		
		Report	facility	Operatio		
			for	n		
			secretar	Manual		
			iat	Tylullul		
			staff)			
		Disse	stair)			
		minati	Printing			
		on and	of			
		Sensiti	Commu			
		zation				
		of	nication			
			Strateg			
		PFM	У	Will be		
		Strateg				
		y 2012	Printing	done		
		2013-	of	upon		
		2018,	Operati	finalizat		
		PFM	ons	ion of		
		Act	Manual	the new		
		2012,		PFMR		
		PPAD	Printing	Strategy		
		Act	of	2018-		
		2015,	Project	2023		
		Project	Comple			
		Compl	tion			
		etion	Report			
		Report	1			
		and	Sensitiz			
		Impact	ation of			
		Assess	PFM			
		ment	Strateg			
		Report	y 2013 -			
		Report	2018,			
			PFM			
			Act			
			2012,			
			PPAD			
			Act			
			2015,			
			Project			
			Comple			
			tion			
			Report			

## 3.10.4 Budget Performance

The PFMR Secretariat had a balance of Kshs 16,000,000 from 2016/2017 allocation which was carried forward to 2017/18. The Department was allocated Kshs 3,987,500 in 2017/18. The total amount for 2017/2018 for the department was thus Kshs 19,987,500. As at 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2018 the department had spent Kshs 7,129,839 representing an absorption rate of 35.67 percent. As at October 2018, the department had spent Kshs 7,906,839 representing an absorption rate of 39.56 percent. The main reason for the low absorption rate is late finalization and approval of the work plan. The work plan approval and disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017.

## 4.0 CONCLUSION AND WAY FORWARD

It is worth noting that, despite the late start of implementation of the work plans, most of the implementing departments managed to undertake some activities in the work plan.

A notable deviation in implementation of the work plan was that most of the activities had not been implemented by the end of the financial year. In other departments implementation was ongoing by end of 2017/18. This is attributed to late approval of the work plan which was approved in December, 2017. The lateness in approval was occasioned by various consultations aimed at improving the quality and level of details in the work plans. Further, most of the activities for 2016/17 were also rolled over to 2017/18. This created a challenge in implementation of the planned activities due to the limited time.

The other deviation was that, the absorption rate across all implementing agencies was low. The overall absorption rate in the programme was forty one (41%) by end of 2017/18. This is attributed to late disbursements occasioned by late approval of the work plan. Disbursement of funds was done in December, 2017. Further, most of the funds for 2016/17 were carried forward to 2017/18. The late disbursement necessitated limited time of implementation and thus the low absorption rates.

Going forward, there is need to prepare and submit work plans in good time for approval by RDE. This will ensure timely start of implementation of planned activities. This will also reduce the pending activities by end of the financial year. The timely approval of the work plans will lead to timely disbursement of funds. This will impact positively on the absorption rates.

## 5.0ANNEX 1: DED ANNUAL TARGETS

Output 1		1. Enhanced Re	venue Collection				
Output indicat	or 1.1	Taxes as a percentage of GDP					
Baseline 2013	Year 2016	2017	2018	2019	Target 2020		
24.1%	16.7	17.7	18.1				
	Status Taxes as a percentage of GDP stands at 16.8% in 2016/2017	Status Taxes as a percentage of GDP stands at 17.7% in 2017/2018					
Output 2		2. Accurate accessible and timely government wide financial information and reports with clear accountability					
Output indicat	or 2.1	Timely, accurate and reliable financial data for managers and reports as per legal requirements (In- year monitoring reports covering both financial and non-financial data, consistent with PBB produced regularly					
Baseline 2013	Year 2016	2017	2018	2019	Target 2020		
No framework for monitoring in place	Development of a framework for reporting  Status Public Sector Accounting Standards (financial reporting framework) developed and operationalized	All MDAs and County Governments produce annual and semi-annual reports  Status All MDAs and County Governments produce annual and semi-annual reports	All MDAs and County Governments produce annual and semi-annual reports	All MDAs and County Governments produce annual and semi-annual reports	Review implementation of the framework  All MDAs and County Governments produce annual and semi-annual reports		

Output 3		3. Accurate, use approach	er friendly and timely	independent audit re	ports based on a risk-based		
Output indicate	or 3.1	Risk based audit approach implemented (percentage of all audits conducted using the risk-based approach methodology)					
Baseline 2013	Year 2016	2017	2018	2019	Target 2020		
20%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%		
	Status In 2016, 100% of Audits were using Risk Based Audit Methodology	Status In 2017, 100% of Audits were using Risk Based Audit Methodology					
Output 4		4. Strengthened	capacity for public pr	cocurement and disposa	l oversight		
Output indicate	or 4.1	Share/ percentage of	of Government Procurer	ment Entities using electr	ronic procurement		
Baseline 2013	Year 2016	2017	2018	2019	Target 2020		
No entity on e- procurement	MDAs on IFMIS e- procurement module  Status All Ministries and State Corporation are on e procurement	Develop user specifications for an ERP, Procure & Contract  Status A draft e-Procurement Strategy and Roadmap prepared	Develop operational manuals and train all entities	All public entities use e-procurement	All public entities use e-procurement		
Output 5		5. A functional monitoring and evaluation framework for the PFM Reforms Strategy in place					
Output indicate	or 5.1	A functional M&E	framework for the PFM	I Reforms Strategy			
Baseline 2013	Year 2016	2017	2018	2019	Target 2020		

Preparation of framework	Quarterly and annual progress	Quarterly and annual	End term review report, Quarterly and	Quarterly and	annual
Status	1 0	progress reports		progress reports	
<u>Status</u>	reports		r		
An M&E framework			reports		
developed awaiting rollout.	<u>Status</u>				
Discussions have taken	Quarterly and				
place with RDE-M&E	annual progress				
consultants regarding the	reports prepared				
approach to be used in					
developing an automated					
M&E system					

PI	Score 2012 PEFA assessment	Score 2017 PEFA assessment	Explanation
PI-1: Aggregate expenditure outturn	В	В	The B score in the 2012 assessment is not directly comparable, because aggregate expenditure under the 2011 PEFA Framework excluded interest on debt and expenditure financed by donors' funds.
PI-2: Expenditure composition outturn	C+	D+	Scores are not comparable due to differences in scope.
PI-3: Revenue outturn	В	В	Performance unchanged. Scores are broadly comparable.
PI-4 (PI-5 in 2011 Framework): Budget Classification	С	С	Performance unchanged. The scoring criterion is comparable, The Standard Chart of Accounts was established.
PI-5 (PI-6 in 2011 Framework): Budget documentation	С	D	Performance unchanged. The scoring criterion changed, and the scores are not directly comparable. Applying the 2016 PEFA methodology to the 2012 situation would, however, result in a D rating, the issue being the lack of information on actual expenditure in the previous year.
PI-6 (PI-7 in 2011 Framework): Central Govt. operations outside financial reports.	D	D*	Performance unchanged in terms of scores. The methodologies are different, so direct comparison is not possible. Nevertheless, there has been some improvement due to the establishment of school audits and the accountability of schools to Boards of Management.
PI-7 (PI-8 in 2011 Framework): Transfers to Sub-National Governments	В	C+	Change in performance is not possible to assess due to the complete change in the sub-national government system.
PI-9 (PI-10 in 2011 Framework): Public access to fiscal information.	В	В	Performance has fallen. The methodology is different, but comparability is possible with regard to timeliness of OAG reports available to the public. It now takes more than one year after the end of the previous FY for the reports to be completed and publicized. At the time of the 2012 assessment, it took less than one year.
PI-10: Fiscal Risk Reporting (PI-9 in 2011 PEFA Framework)	С	D+	Performance unchanged. The scoring criteria are more tightly specified in the 2016 Framework.

PI-13: Debt Management (PI-17 (ii) and (iii) under 2011 Framework	B+	B+	Performance improved, though scores the same. Reconciliation is still an issue (13.1).Performance under 13.3 has strengthened, with PDMO now conducting its own DSAs.
PI-17.3: Timeliness of submission of draft budget to Parliament.  (PI 27-iii in 2012 PEFA assessment); &  PI-18.3: Timeliness of approval of draft budget by Parliament (PI 11 (iii) in 2012 PEFA assessment)	D	A	Performance improved due to the draft budget being submitted to Parliament by 30th April each year (17.3), as required by PFMA. This has enabled the budget to be approved by Parliament by 30th June each year (18.3), which is the end of FY.
PI-19.1: Revenue administration, Rights & obligations for revenue measures  (PIs 13(i)-(iii) in 2011 PEFA Framework).	B+	С	-Strengthened legislation: (i) 2015 Taxpayer Procedures Act, which harmonizes the procedures under each tax law; (ii) the 2013 Tax Appeals Tribunal Act, which establishes a Tax Appeals Tribunal, bringing appeals procedures per tax type under one body; (iii) updated and simplified Income and VAT Acts; and (iv) establishment of a separate Excise Tax Act.  - Establishment of a modern, fully integrated tax administration system (iTax) in place of the old legacy system. Establishment had just started at the time of the 2012 PEFA assessment. Most of its modules are now operational, making it easier for taxpayers to obtain information and facilitated by the large increase in the use of mobile phones with internet access.  The score in the 2012 PEFA assessment may have been too high.
PI-22: Expenditure arrears	C+	C+	Performance improved under 22.2, due to the establishment of an age profile of arrears earlier in FY 2015/16. This was a structural benchmark under Standby Arrangement/Standby Growth Facility with IMF. The scoring criteria are different between the 2011 and 2016 PEFA methodologies. Change is assessed by applying the 2016

			PEFA methodology to the situation at the time of the 2012 PEFA assessment.
PI-23: Payroll control	B+	В	Performance improved due to establishment of the Government Human Resource Management Information System (GHRMIS) in MSPS. MDAs can upload their calculated payroll into this for upload into IFMIS for payment, and check the payroll against the staff establishment list.  The score in the 2012 PEFA assessment was too high.
PI-24: Procurement	С	A	Performance improved.
			- (i) Use of competitive tendering procedures is now the norm for procurement amounts above the threshold; e-procurement ('procurement to pay') has been established, though not fully functional yet.
			- (ii) Procurement information available to the public has increased in scope;
			- (iii) Procurement entities are routinely submitting procurement operational data to the Public Procurement and Regulatory Authority (PPRA), as required by the revised procurement law (December 2015).
			The 2016 PEFA Framework methodology differs from the 2012 methodology in some respects. The 2016 Framework has been applied to the situation in 2012 in order to assess performance change.
PI-25.3: Controls on non- salary expenditure; Compliance with payments	С	A	Performance improved, mainly due to the re-engineering of IFMIS, which was only just beginning at the time of the 2012 PEFA assessment.
rules & procedures			- The methodology for 25.3 is different from that of PI-20 (iii) in the 2011 PEFA Framework, which was much less specifically defined. The 2016 Framework has therefore been applied to the situation at

			the time of the 2012 Framework. The overall score then would have been B, relative to the overall B+ score in this assessment.
PI-26-4: Internal audit (PI-26 (iii) 2012 assessment)	С	D*	Performance seems to have improved in terms of follow-up. However, the team was not able to collect the necessary information from the IADs in the MDAs. The IAG has not been collecting the information, because of its apparently diminishing quality assurance role.
PI-27: Financial integrity 27.1. Bank reconciliation 27.4 Financial data integrity processes	D D	B B	Performance improved due to re-engineering of IFMIS, expansion of internet banking, and establishment of an Information System Office in NT.
PI-28.3: Accuracy of in-year budget performance reports	С	В	Performance improved due to IFMIS re-engineering and establishment of Office of Controller of Budget, which led to an improved quality of quarterly reports.
PI-29.1: Completeness of annual financial reports	D	В	Performance improved due to IFMIS re-engineering and adoption of IPSAS cash.
PI-29.3: Accounting standards	D	В	
PI-30.1 Audit coverage & standards	С	В	Performance improved due to IFMIS expansion
PI 30.2 Timeliness of submission of audit reports to Parliament	С	D	Timeliness has weakened.
PI-30.3. Audit follow-up			Insufficient information to score.
	D	D* *	
PI-31: Legislative oversight	C+	D	Performance appears to have weakened due to increasing delays in the reviewing of audit reports by the Public Accounts Committee. These delay hearings and the preparation of recommendations.

PI-31.4: Transparency of legislative scrutiny of audit reports	C (new)	Performance improved due to posting of Public Accounts Committee proceedings on Parliamentary website.

# 6.0ANNEX 2: SUPPORT TO PFMR STRATEGY - DANIDA FINANCIAL POSITION FROM JULY 2017 TO JUNE 2018

AGENCY	INITIAL ALLOCATIO N	COMMIT MENT	BALANCE JUNE 30, 2017	RE - ALLOCATI ON 2017/2018	FINAL ALLOCATI ON	ACTUAL EXPENDITUR E JULY 2017 - JUNE 2018	BALANCE	UTILIZ ATION %
Ministry of Devolution & Planning	9,000,000.00	-	9,000,000.00	6,000,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	3,220,360.00	11,779,640.00	21.47
Macro & Fiscal Affairs	8,000,000.00		8,000,000.00	3,500,000.00	11,500,000.0 0	216,999.00	11,283,001.00	1.89
D-ASQA	47,500,000.00	-	155,334.00	40,000,000.0	40,155,334.0 0	21,255,711.34	18,899,622.66	52.93
IFMIS	15,000,000.00		15,000,000.00	16,000,000.0 0	31,000,000.0 0	11,472,516.00	19,527,484.00	37.01
ОСОВ	15,000,000.00	-	6,153,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	21,153,000.0 0	10,005,250.00	11,147,750.00	47.30
IGFRD	-	1,000,000. 00		10,000,000.0	10,000,000.0 0	4,195,364.00	5,804,636.00	41.95
OAG	25,000,000.00	-	25,000,000.00	50,000,000.0	75,000,000.0 0	34,815,347.00	40,184,653.00	46.42
KRA	30,000,000.00	-	30,000,000.00	25,000,000.0 0	55,000,000.0 0	27,100,246.20	27,899,753.80	49.27
PFMR Secretariat	16,000,000.00	-	16,000,000.00	3,987,500.00	19,987,500.0 0	7,129,839.00	12,857,661.00	35.67
IAD	15,000,000.00	-	15,000,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	30,000,000.0 0	7,723,662.00	22,276,338.00	25.75
Unallocated	-	-	-	7,384,438.80	-	-	-	
TOTALS	180,500,000.00	1,000,000. 00	124,308,334.00	191,871,938. 80	308,795,834. 00	127,135,294.54	181,660,539.46	41.17

**Note:** Actual receipt was Kshs. 191,871,938.80 and not Kshs. 195,000,000.00 and thus the actual unallocated balance is Kshs. 7,384,438.80 and not Kshs. 10,512,500.00

7.0ANNEX 3: SUPPORT TO PFMR STRATEGY - DANIDA FINANCIAL POSITION FROM JULY 2017 TO OCTOBER 2018

AGENCY	INITIAL ALLOCATIO N	BALANCE JUNE 30, 2017	RE - ALLOCATI ON 2017/2018	FINAL ALLOCATI ON	COMMITM ENTS	ACTUAL EXPENDITU RE JULY 2017 - OCT 2018	BALANCE	UTILIZ ATION %
Min Devolution & Planning	9,000,000.00	9,000,000.00	6,000,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	-	3,220,360.00	11,779,640.0 0	21.47
Macro & Fiscal Affairs	8,000,000.00	8,000,000.00	3,500,000.00	11,500,000.0	-	216,999.00	11,283,001.0 0	1.89
D-ASQA	47,500,000.00	155,334.00	40,000,000.0 0	40,155,334.0 0	-	21,255,711.34	18,899,622.6 6	52.93
IFMIS	15,000,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	16,000,000.0 0	31,000,000.0 0	-	11,472,516.00	19,527,484.0 0	37.01
OCOB	15,000,000.00	6,153,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	21,153,000.0 0	-	19,704,390.00	1,448,610.00	93.15
IGFRD	-		10,000,000.0	10,000,000.0	-	5,464,364.00	4,535,636.00	54.64
OAG	25,000,000.00	25,000,000.0 0	50,000,000.0	75,000,000.0 0	19,500,000.00	65,151,952.00	9,848,048.00	86.87
KRA	30,000,000.00	30,000,000.0 0	25,000,000.0 0	55,000,000.0 0	-	27,520,246.20	27,479,753.8 0	50.04
PFMR Secretariat	16,000,000.00	16,000,000.0 0	3,987,500.00	19,987,500.0 0	-	7,906,839.00	12,080,661.0 0	39.56
IAD	15,000,000.00	15,000,000.0 0	15,000,000.0 0	30,000,000.0	-	7,723,662.00	22,276,338.0 0	25.75
Unallocated	-	-	7,384,438.80	-	-	-	-	
TOTALS	180,500,000.00	124,308,334. 00	191,871,938. 80	308,795,834. 00	19,500,000.00	169,637,039.54	139,158,794. 46	54.94

**Note:** Actual receipt was Kshs. 191,871,938.80 and not Kshs. 195,000,000.00 and thus the actual unallocated balance is Kshs. 7,384,438.80 and not Kshs. 10,512,500.00